APPLICATION ACCEPTED: April 8, 2015
PLANNING COMMISSION: September 29, 2016
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: TBD

County of Fairfax, Virginia

September 13, 2016
STAFF REPORT

APPLICATION RZ 2015-HM-005

HUNTER MILL DISTRICT

APPLICANT: Pulte Home Corporation

EXISTING ZONING: [-4 (Medium Intensity Industrial)
PROPOSED ZONING: R-30 (Residential, 30 du/ac)
PARCEL: 18-3 ((6)) 5

SITE ACREAGE: 1.58 acres

PROPOSED OPEN SPACE: 19%

PLAN MAP: Residential Mixed Use

15.2-2303.4 STATUS: Exempt: Reston

PROPOSAL: To rezone from the I-4 District to the

R-30 District to permit a total of 44 multi-family
dwelling units at a density of 27.8 dwelling
units per acre (du/ac)

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends denial of RZ 2015-HM-005, as proposed. However, if it is the Board’s
intent to approve RZ 2015-HM-005 and the associated Generalized Development Plan, staff
recommends that such approval be subject to the execution of proffers consistent with those
contained in Appendix 1.

Waivers and Modifications Requested:

If it is the Board of Supervisors’ intent to approve RZ 2015-HM-005 as proposed, it should
be subject to approval of the following waivers and modifications:

Carmen Bishop, AICP

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 ;

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509
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Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz & zoNING
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Waiver of the minimum district size of 3 acres, pursuant to Section 3-3006 of the Zoning
Ordinance, to permit a district size of 1.58 acres.

Modification of the minimum front yard requirement of 15 feet and 20° angle of bulk plane,
pursuant to Section 3-3010 of the Zoning Ordinance, to permit 8 feet and 8° angle of bulk plane.

Modification to permit encroachments into the minimum front yard, pursuant to Paragraph 1C of
Section 2-412 of the Zoning Ordinance to be within 2 feet of the property line.

Modification of the minimum open space requirement of 26 percent, pursuant to Section 3-3010
of the Zoning Ordinance, to permit 19 percent open space.

Waiver of the loading requirement of 2 spaces, pursuant to Section 11-203 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Modification of the design standards and guidelines for trash and recycling, pursuant to
Sections 10-0303.2 and 10-0306 of the Public Facilities Manual to permit the storage of
containers within garages as shown on the Generalized Development Plan.

Deviation from the tree preservation target pursuant to Section 12-0508 of the Public Facilities
Manual.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of the staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards. The approval of this
application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements, covenants, or other
agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject to this application.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendation of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors.

For information, contact the Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and Zoning,
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505, (703) 324-1290.

notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance




Rezoning Application
RZ 2015-HM-005

Applicant:
Accepted:
Proposed:
Area:

Zoning Dist Sect:
Located:

Zoning:
Overlay Dist:
Map Ref Num:

PULTE HOME CORPORATION
04/08/2015

RESIDENTIAL
1.58 AC OF LAND; DISTRICT - HUNTER MILL

SOUTH OF SUNSET HILLS ROAD, NORTH OF
DULLES TOLL ROAD, AND EAST OF MICHAEL
FARADAY DRIVE

FROM I- 4 TO R-30
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l. THE PROPERTY DELINEATED ON THIS PLAT IS LOCATED ON FAIRFAX COUNTY CADASTRAL MAP No. 18-3 ((6)) LOT 5 AND IS CURRENTLY MA T/ -ON “9—
ZONED |-4. THIS IS5 A REQUEST FOR A REZONING APPLICATION TO THE R-30 ZONING DISTRICT. SITE AREA = 68,9788 OR #1.58 AC.

EXISTING ZONE = |-4
PROPOSED ZONE = R-30
PROPOSED USE = MULTI-FAMILY

MINIMUM DISTRICT SIZE = 3 ACRES (SEE WAIVER REQUEST)

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT PERMITTED = 150’

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT = 60' MAX.

AVERAGE LOT SIZE REQUIRED = N/A

MINIMUM LOT AREA = N/A

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH = N/A

MINIMUM YARDS:

MINIFUM:  FRONT YARD: CONTROLLED BY A 20° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, WITH A MINIMUM OF 15

SIDE YARD: CONTROLLED BY A I5° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, WITH A MINIMUM OF 10’
REAR YARD: CONTROLLED BY A 15° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, WITH A MINIMUM OF 15

PROPOSED: FRONT YARD: 8' OR AS NOTED ON GDP (SEE WAIVER REQUEST)
SIDE YARD: 10
REAR YARD: N/A (CORNER LOT)

OPEN SPACE : SEE SHEET IA

2. THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON IS CURRENTLY IN THE NAME OF HARDWOOD PLYWOOD MANUFACTURES ASSOCIATION BY DEED BOOK 4402 AT
PAGE 21 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY. THE APPLICANT IS PULTE HOME CORPORATION.

NORTH

FX: 703-680-4775

3. THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS FROM A SURVEY BY THIS FIRM PERFORMED IN NOVEMBER, 20/4.

4 TITLE REPORT FURNISHED BY COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, FILE NUMBER IPUL-HARDWOOD, EFFECTIVE DATE OCTOBER
22, 2014,

PH: 703-680-4585

5. THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY BY THIS FIRM. THE VERTICAL DATUM I5 REFERENCED TO NGVD 29. THE
CONTOUR INTERVAL 15 TWO (2) FEET.

6.  PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON LIE WITHIN A ZONE "X", AN AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN AS DELINEATED ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL No. 51059C0I30E, DATED SEPTEMBER 17, 2010.

4585 DAISY REID AVENUE, SUITE 201 WOODBRIDGE, VIRGINIA 22192

7. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROVISIONS OF ALL APPLICABLE ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED STANDARDS OF
FAIRFAX COUNTY AND VDOT EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREIN. THE APPLICANT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO APPLY FOR ANY FUTURE
MODIFICATIONS OF PFM DESIGN CRITERIA AT THE TIME OF SITE PLAN PREPARATION PROVIDED THE MODIFICATIONS ARE IN SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE WITH THIS PLAT/PLAN. DENSITY:

MAXIMUM PERMITTED = 36 DU/Ac.
PROPOSED = 27.8 DU/Ac. (44 UNITS)

8.  EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY CLEARING, GRADING, OR CONSTRUCTION AS PER REQUIREMENTS OF
SEE PROFFERS FOR WORKFORCE HOUSING PROVISIONS

THE STATE OF VIRGINIA AND THE CODE OF FAIRFAX COUNTY.

PARKING:

TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS = 44
PARKING REQ'D.= 1.6 SPACES PER UNIT
TOTAL PARKING REQ'D. = 71 SPACES

9. LAND DESIGN CONSULTANTS, INC. (LDC) IS NOT AWARE OF ANY UTILITY EASEMENTS WHICH EXIST ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WITH A
WIDTH OF 25 FEET OR MORE.

10.  ALL UTILITIES INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS PROJECT SHALL BE PLACED UNDERGROUND. THE UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR
ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITH FINAL ENGINEERING. LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING SHALL BE IN
GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THOSE SHOWN HEREON.

PARKING PROVIDED =
2-OVER-2 UNITS (12)= | GARAGE SPACE PER UNIT = |2 SPACES
MID-RISE UNITS (32) = 33 PARKING GARAGE SPACES (Il TANDEM SPACES NOT INCLUDED IN THIS TABULATION)

COVER SHEET

Il AIR QUALITY PERMITS SHALL BE OBTAINED, IF REQUIRED, AND PROVIDED PRIOR TO ANY CLEARING, GRADING OR CONSTRUCTION. SURFACE PARKING = 27 SPACES
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED = 72 SPACES (NO CREDIT FOR ON-STREET PUBLIC PARKING TAKEN)
2. THE SITE WILL BE SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SANITARY SEWER FROM FAIRFAX COUNTY. SANITARY SEWER SERVICE SHALL BE MINIMUM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (3) = | VAN ACCESSIBLE + 2 ACCESSIBLE
PROVIDED BY INDIVIDUAL LATERAL CONNECTIONS. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = | VAN ACCESSIBLE (GARAGE) + 2 ACCESSIBLE (SURFACE)
Up =
3. A RESOURCE PROTECTION AREA (RPA) DOES NOT EXIST ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. V/ C/ N / TY MAP LOADING SPACES REQD.~ 2 SPACES

LOADING SPACES PROVIDED= 0 (SEE WAIVER REQUEST)
SCALE : " = |oo0'

M. THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN'S, BASE PLAN, RECOMMENDS DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY AT 30 DWELLING UNITS PER ACRE. THE ___ ___
PROPERTY IS LOCATED WITHIN THE WIEHLE STATION T.O.D. DISTRICT AND PLANNED FOR RESIDENTIAL MIXED USE. - FOIL T Sy e i s

v
=
L}
NORTH

5. LDC IS NOT AWARE OF ANY BURIAL SITES LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

l6. AN ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR (EQC) AS DEFINED IN THE ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DOES NOT EXIST ON THE SUBJECT

vy
J
=

T~
L= <
ONSET
l’\ =
PROPERTY. g ‘6 & N
>\\
~
17 LDC I5 NOT AWARE OF ANY HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC SUBSTANCES HAVING BEEN GENERATED, UTILIZED, STORED, TREATED, AND/OR DISPOSED LIQ‘ g S
OF OR HAVING BEEN OBSERVED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY. 2 y N
S i
18,  DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROJECT SHALL COMMENCE AT SUCH TIME AS APPROPRIATE COUNTY APPROVALS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED AND FRONT YARD g L
SUBJECT TO THE DISCRETION OF OWNER/DEVELOPER. RON %:4 T3
19. A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW BY FAIRFAX COUNTY CONCURRENTLY WITH THE SITE PLAN, IF REQUIRED. — Lu:
20.  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY BE MODIFIED PROVIDED THAT MODIFICATIONS ARE IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE D || APPLICANT NAME: D<
GDP AND THE MINIMUM YARDS ARE NOTED. | _ LG L:
PULTE HOME CORPORATION
2l THE APPLICATION HAS BEEN DESIGNED WITH THE PRIMARY FOCUS OF CREATING A DEVELOPMENT THAT WORKS WITH THE USES ASSOCIATED PROPOSED REDUCED — — =
WITH THE WIEHLE TRANSIT STATION AREA. ALL PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE URBAN DESIGN GUIDELINES. #8° ANGLE OF BULK e . =
PLANE APPLICATION #: <
22 MINOR ADJUSTMENTS TO THE UTILITY LOCATIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FINAL GRADING AND UTILITY LAYOUT b NS R - i) 0 (e — =- RZ 2005-HM-C05 S
AND SHALL BE IN SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THAT PROVIDED HEREIN. g R g | Vg e dh S i = S
' ’ TR LN PR AR . e == |
23, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 15 CURRENTLY DEVELOPED AS A COMMERCIAL USE. S PO LS . < ol e WU TR A N — — T 5
| 0 A g W PR RS SN | < 1q
24, ALL SITE LIGHTING SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE. . i SRR e N g 8 e, 0% ”/CHA%R//';;“ERADAY ' 280,__2%5:%7 N = N
FE, ROASIE RUFOALX i o ' — oS
s sy v ¥
25, EXISTING BUILDING BUILT IN /479, TO BE REMOVED. METRO 18/ YARD (TIN.) SHEET INDEX: SRS T
E = ISP PRPNPSIS <
"
2. ALL ON-SITE STREETS AND ALLEYWAYS DEPICTED HEREIN SHALL BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED. SCALE : I" = 1/2 MILE L R T cuLATIONS SESRERE §|8
’ N 2 EXISTING CONDITION PLAN iy | o |2
27.  ALL 2-OVER-2 UNITS SHALL HAVE INDIVIDUAL RECYCLING AND REFUSE CONTAINERS. THE MID-RISE BUILDING HAS A ROLL OUT DUMPSTER X FRONT YARD 3. GENERAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN YN NFHS | § |
THAT IS LOCATED IN THE GARAGE. DUMPSTER TO BE ROLLED OUT ON TRASH DAYS. TRASH TRUCK NOT TO ENTER GARAGE. = ROW 4 TICHAEL FARADAY DRIVE STREET SECTION ARBAAFY | o
OH. 4A.  RESTON STATION BOULEVARD STREET SECTION MNYYNYY | Q
______________________________________ 5. OVERALL CONTEXTUAL PLAN S5558S
— 5A.  INTERIM PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SRS .
5B.  ULTIMATE PEDESTRIAN CIRCULATION SNEN NN
— 6.  EXISTING VEGETATION MAP =
—_— = 6A. TREE CONSERVATION PLAN ey | S| &
5 6B.  TREE CONSERVATION NOTES xpupsbubapaba R
N | 7. LANDSCAPE PLAN S
¥ PROPOSED REDUCED 7A.  STREETSCAPE SECTIONS SRR S
1— = F 16" ANGLE OF BULK 7B.  STREET TREE SOIL AREA NS g
WA/ S LIl | o 8. BUILDING | ELEVATIONS T EREBY CERTIEY THAT
WAIVERS : , — - 8A. BUILDING 2 ELEVATIONS TR TN THE REVISIONS
I THE APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS A WAIVER OF SECTION 3-3006(1) OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE TO WAIVE THE LV 4 LAKE FAIRFA — = 25 ﬁgﬁ%\;g‘)‘ffg Ag/LNZD STREETSCAPE SHOWN HEREON, NO OTHER
A ' BUSINESS CEN — w1 :
MINIMUM DISTRICT SIZE., L N Uner b SN CHANGES HAVE BEEN MADE.

2. THE APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS A MODIFICATION OF SECTION 3-3010(2)(A)(a) OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE TO _ RESTON STATION I0A. ST INFORIMATION
REDUCE THE ANGLE OF BULK PLANE REQUIREMENT AND TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM FRONT YARD (15 FEET,) WITH AN ANGLE OF PROPOSED | | BOULEVARD 10B. SWIM MAPS ¢ COMPUTATIONS
BULK PLANE OF +8 DEGREES (SEE DETAIL ON THIS SHEET) AND A FRONT YARD SETBACK OF 8' FOR BOTH MICHAEL 8' FRONT /. NOTES A%D Df/TA/LS
FARADAY DRIVE AND RESTON STATION BOULEVARD. YARD (MIN.) 2. AUTOTURN EXHIBIT

3. THE APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS A MODIFICATION OF SECTION 2-4i2(1) (C) TO PERMIT BOTH COVERED AND ATTHEWH. MARSHAL
UNCOVERED STAIRS AND STOOPS WITHIN 2' OF THE PROPERTY LINE. Lic. No. 1525-8

4. THE APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS A WAIVER OF SECTION 3-30I0(5) OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE TO REDUCE THE A NQ[ E OF BULK PL A Ng
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE REQUIREMENTS FROM 26% TO 19%. THE WAIVER 1S REQUESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9-612 OF
THE ZONING ORDNANCE.  THE DEDICATION OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR INTERPARCEL ACCESS TO THE NORTH, MICHAEL FARADAY NTS
DRIVE, AND RESTON STATION BOULEVARD SEVERELY LIMITED THE ABILITY TO PROVIDE OPEN SPACE.

5 o

5. THE APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS A WAIVER OF THE REQUIRED OFF-STREET LOADING SPACE REQUIREMENT AS SET D ° N Prene ® N/
FORTH IN SECTION 11-203(4) OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. THIS REQUEST IS5 PERMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
11-102(20). THE FEE SIMPLE RESIDENTIAL UNITS DO NOT REQUIRE LOADING FOR DELIVERIES OR OTHERWISE THAT WOULD SOIL MAP SLEET
NECESSITATE A SEPARATE LOADING AREA. A TEMPORARY LOADING AREA 15 PROVIDED AT THE REAR OF THE MULTI-FAMILY SCAE T = 500 /
BUILDING WHOSE HOURS WILL BE RESTRICTED TO ALLOW DAYTIME DELIVERIES OR MOVING VANS TO USE THIS AREA. o [

6. THE APPLICANT RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS A WAIVER OF SECTION 10-0303.2 AND 10-0306 OF THE PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL. SOIL /NF_ORMA Tl ON DATE: FEB.. 20/5
EACH UNIT WILL HAVE SPACE PROVIDED IN THE GARAGE, AS NOTED ON THE DETAIL ON SHEET Ii, FOR STORAGE OF e Y BRAFT. I CHECE.
CONTAINERS FOR THE COLLECTION OF RECYCLE AN USE MATERIAL. NO CENTRAL DUMPS AD 15 PLANNED. ' '

ERS FOR THE COLLECTION OF RECYCLE AND REFUSE MATERIAL ENTRAL DUMPSTER PAD I5 PLANNED SO # SOIL NAME PROBLEM CLASS | " oo | DRAINAGE | el NOR/JMBN MM
~ VA FILE NUIMBER:
URBAN FILL V. N/A N/A N/A 140/19-1-1 3B

PAPY Z0IANIA0IG-1-T Michael Faraday Drive - 1825\ENG\GDP\
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PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE

SCALE : 1" = 60'

OPEN SPACE TABULATIONS

SITE AREA = 168,978# OR 1.58 AC.

PER ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 3 PART 30 3-3009

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: #i3,79% (26% WITH WORKFORCE DU REDUCTION)
OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: #13,260% (19%-SEE WAIVER REQUEST)

PER COMPREHENSVE PLAN (PAGES 130 ¢ I31)

FX: 703-680-4775

4585 DAISY REID AVENUE, SUITE 201 WOODBRIDGE, VIRGINIA 22192
PH: 703-680-4585

PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: #10,197% (20% OF THE NET LOT AREA (150,986 SF))

PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED: #*I2,328%

PER URBAN PARK FRAME WORK

URBAN PARKLAND REQUIRED: #5,227# (1.5 ACRES PER [,000 RESIDENTS)

URBAN PARKLAND PROVIDED: 15,3758

OPEN SFPACE
CALCULATIONS

THE LOFTS AT
RESTON STATION

HUNTER MILL DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
OTHER THAN THE REVISIONS
SHOWN HEREON, NO OTHER
CHANGES HAVE BEEN MADE.

ATTHEWH . MARSHAL

Lic. No. 1525-B

AS SHOWN

SHEET |/

o /2

DATE:

FEB., 20/5

DRAFT:
WOR/ B

CHECK:
M7

FILE NUMBER:
14019-1-1 3B

PAPY Z0IANIA0IG-1-T Michael Faraday Drive - 1825\ENG\GDP\
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MATCHLINE THIS SHEET

SUNSET HILLS ROAD
ROUTE #675

(60" PUBLIC R/W)

FX: 703-680-4775

PH: 703-680-4585

—_—

4585 DAISY REID AVENUE, SUITE 201 WOODBRIDGE, VIRGINIA 22192
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NOTE:

I. ALL OFF-SITE TRANSPORTATION AND STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ARE BASED UPON A
STREET GRID EXHIBIT PREPARED BY LAND DESIGN, DATED JUNE 15, 20l6.

2. BULBOUTS SHOWN ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY.

FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY!!!
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NOTE:
ALL OFF-SITE TRANSPORTATION AND STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ARE BASED UPON A
STREET GRID EXHIBIT PREPARED BY LAND DESIGN, DATED JUNE 15, 20le.
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EVM SUMMARY TABLE
EXISTING VEGETATION MAP L, GRAPHIC SCALE
Successional i _ ol
Cover Type Primary Species Stage Condition Acreage Comments SCALE: | 20 Hﬁ'
No trees present; areas of " = 20'
Developed constructed features Predominately building, asphalt paving and
5 Land including buildings, parking n.a. n.a. 1.04 ac. concrete sidewalk.
and roadways
Grassed and landscaped
Maintained areas, athletic fields or This Cover Type exists as lawn and
6 Grasslands other green areas devoid of n.a. n.a. 0.38 ac. landscaped areas.
natural vegetation
: This Cover Type contains tree canopy established
Landscaped |Red Maple, Pine and _ _
. : Mature Fair-Good 0.16 ac. through the planting of nursery stock trees that is not
Tree Canopy | Spruce primary species. part of a natural forest community. Turf grass as a PREPARED BY:
9 groundcover. WM, O'KELLY RUSSELL
ISA Certified Arborist, MA-5009A
Total acreage 1.58 ac.
*DBH = Diameter at Breast Height (measured 4.5 feet above the ground)
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A

—12" STANDARD SIGN DETAIL

KEEP
OUT

TREE PROTECTION
ZONE

CALL: 703-324-17/70 TO
REPORT VIOLATIONS

PROHIBIDO ENTRAR
ZONA DE PROTECTION
DEL ARBOL

TEL. 703-324-1770 PARA
REPORTAR INFRACCIONES

18" STANDARD SIGN DIMENSION

ST

August 4, 2016

Mr. Keith W. Cline, Director

Fairfax County Urban Forest Management
12055 Government Center Parkway, 5" Floor
Fairfax, VA 22035

Re: The Lofts at Reston Station
1825 Michael Faraday Drive
Fairfax County Parcel #18-3 ((6)), Parcel 5
Proposed Zoning — R-30, Approximately 1.58 Acres
Plan # RZ 2015-HM-005
LDC Project #14019-1-1

Dear Mr. Cline,

Land Design Consultants, Inc. (LDC) has prepared a Generalized Development Plan (GDP) for the
redevelopment of the subject property with forty-two (42) new multi-family dwellings and associated
infrastructure. The subject property currently has one (1) commercial building.

LDC has prepared an Existing Vegetation Map, Tree Inventory and Condition Analysis for the above
referenced property in accordance with Section 12 of the Public Facilities Manual (PFM). Copies of this
information are provided herein.

In accordance with Section 12-0508.3A(1)(2)(3), LDC is respectfully requesting permission to deviate
from the Tree Preservation Target requirements. Currently, the subject property is approximately 10.1%
covered by existing tree canopy. Upon development, 10% of the subject property shall be required as
tree canopy. Of the required 10% tree canopy, 10.1% of this should be provided via preservation. At this
time, the Applicant is proposing zero (0) square feet of preservation. The tree preservation target cannot
be met on site due to the poor condition and species of existing vegetation and the fact that construction
activities could be reasonably expected to impact existing vegetation, as further discussed below. The
following serves as our justification for this request:

1. Of the twenty-two (22) trees inventoried in accordance with the PFM, only fifteen (15) are located
on the subject property. The existing trees were planted in conjunction with the current office
building development and are not part of a natural forest community. All fifteen (15) trees
inventoried onsite trees are located inside of the proposed limits of clearing. Two (2) of the
twenty-two (22) inventoried onsite trees are in fair to poor condition. In accordance with the PFM
(12-0403.2), trees designated for preservation shall be in fair to excellent condition at time of plan
submission.

Further, a few of the trees on site have varying degrees of problems, which will impact their
structural integrity and will lead to further decline meeting the definition of “poor condition”. In
accordance with the PFM (12-0403.2A), trees designated for preservation should have a high
degree of structural integrity. In accordance with Section 12-0508.3A(1), deviations from the Tree

Preservation Target are permitted if meeting the Tree Preservation Target would preclude the
development of uses or densities otherwise allowed by the Zoning Ordinance. Further, in
accordance with Section 12-0508.3A(2), deviations from the Tree Preservation Target are
PH 703.680.4585 > FX 703.680.4775 > PLAN@LDC-VA COM
4585 Daisy Reid Avenue, Suite 201> Woodbridge, VA 22192 > WWW.LDC-VA COM

Mr. Keith W. Cline, Director
Fairfax County Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Re: The Lofts at Reston Station
1825 Michael Faraday Drive
Fairfax County Parcel #18-3 ((6)), Parcel 5
Proposed Zoning — R-30, Approximately 1.58 Acres
LDC Project #14019-1-1
August 4, 2016
Page 2 of 2

permitted if meeting the tree preservation target would require the preservation of trees that do
not meet the standards for health and structural condition. These trees should not be preserved
and are recommended for removal. Further, in accordance with Section 12-0508.3A(3),
deviations from the Tree Preservation Target are permitted if construction activities could be
reasonably expected to impact existing trees or forested areas used to meet the tree preservation
target to the extent they would not likely survive in a healthy manner for a minimum of ten (10)
years. The proposed construction will negatively impact these fair to poor quality trees.

2. The subject property does not contain any “champion”, “heritage”, “specimen”, “memorial” or
“street” trees as designated in Chapter 120 of the County Code.

3. In order to meet Tree Canopy requirements, the Applicant will plant quality, native and proven
desirable species on site. In total, the Applicant is proposing 6,225 square feet of new
vegetation, resulting in a total of 6,225 square feet of tree canopy coverage. This will result in
meeting the 10% Tree Canopy Requirements as required by the PFM.

For the reasons stated above, we respectfully request your approval of a deviation from the Tree
Preservation Target.

Wm. O’Kelly Russell
Senior Landscape Architect and Arborist

cc: File

TREE INVENTORY
Critical
= Root Canopy Crown Crown
T 1 A4 Plan# Species Size Zone Condition Position Density Spread Activities Problems/Comments Action to be taken
0
0 I
g AL
= (] o9 o
Average |Q(-(N|,(3|2 3
canopy 8|25 E| B E
DBH |Radius (ft) % % Spread (ft) |€ |2 L |a | |- |
1 RED OAK 22 22 75 dominant 75 40 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
2 RED MAPLE 12 12 70 intermediate 65 20 X[ X Fair-Good condition, Off-site To remain, Root Prune, Mulch
3 RED MAPLE 14 14 80 intermediate 85 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
4 RED MAPLE 12 12 80 intermediate 85 20 Fair-Good condition, Off-site To remain
5 RED MAPLE 16 16 70 dominant 75 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
6 RED OAK 18 18 70 dominant 65 40 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
7 RED MAPLE 16 16 70 dominant 85 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
8 RED OAK 20 20 80 dominant 65 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
9 RED OAK 24 24 60 dominant 75 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
10 RED MAPLE 14 14 75 dominant 90 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
11 LOBLOLLY PINE 16 16 85 intermediate 70 20 X| X Fair-Good condition, Off-site To remain, Root Prune, Mulch
12 RED CEDAR 18 18 79 intermediate 75 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
18 RED CEDAR 12,10 22 70 intermediate 70 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
14 RED CEDAR 10 10 70 intermediate 65 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
15 RED CEDAR 14 14 50 intermediate 50 5 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
16 RED CEDAR 18 18 85 dominant 90 20 XX Fair-Good condition, Off-site To remain, Root Prune, Mulch
17 RED CEDAR 14 14 85 intermediate 70 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
18 BLUE SPRUCE 12 12 75 intermediate 80 15 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
19 REDBUD 12,48 24 75 suppressed 75 20 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
20 REDBUD 10,84 22 80 suppressed 80 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
21 SPRUCE 16 16 80 dominant 85 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
22 BLACK CHERRY (2)12 24 65 co-dominant 60 30 X |Conflict with proposed construction Remove
23 WILLOW OAK 22 22 85 dominant 85 40 X | Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
24 RED MAPLE 8 8 80 intermediate 90 20 X |Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
25 REDBUD 12 12 40 suppressed 50 15 X |Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
26 RED OAK 16 16 80 intermediate 85 30 Good condition, Off-site To remain
27 RED OAK 16 16 85 intermediate 20 40 X | Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
28 RED OAK 12 12 85 intermediate 20 30 XX Fair condition, Off-site To remain, Root Prune, Mulch
29 RED OAK 14 14 85 intermediate 90 30 Fair condition, Off-site To remain
30 WHITE OAK 36 36 65 dominant 80 80 XX Fair condition, Off-site To remain, Root Prune, Mulch
31 HAWTHORN 8 8 80 suppressed 90 20 Good condition, Off-site To remain
32 HAWTHORN 10 10 75 suppressed 75 20 XX Fair condition, Off-site To remain, Root Prune, Mulch
33 RED MAPLE 14 14 85 intermediate 90 30 X |Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
34 HAWTHORN 8 8 75 suppressed 80 20 X |Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
35 RED MAPLE 8 8 70 intermediate 75 20 Fair condition, Off-site To remain
36 HAWTHORN 8 8 80 suppressed 20 20 X |Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
37 RED MAPLE 12 12 85 intermediate 85 20 X |Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
38 HAWTHORN 12 12 85 suppressed 90 20 X |Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
39 HAWTHORN 8 8 85 suppressed 90 20 X |Off-site, Conflict with proposed construction Remove*
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GROSS SITE AREA

DEDUCTION OF SWM ESM'T

AREA OF INGRESS/EGRESS ESM'T
AREA OF R.O.W. DEDICATION

68,978 SF (1.58 AC)
0 SF (0.00 AC)
4,516 SF (0.10 AC)
14,140 SF (0.32 AC)

ADJUSTED NET SITE AREA 50,322 SF (1.16 AC)

PREPARED BY:
WM. O'KELLY RUSSELL
ISA Certified Arborist, MA-5009A
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SHOWN HEREON, NO OTHER
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Table 123 Trec P - - TREE CONSERVATION NOTES <
FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL able 12.3 Tree Preservation Target Calculations and Statement é
y. JF = Y
A Pre-development area of existing tree canopy (from Existing Vegetation Map) = | 0.16 AC (7,000 SF kcﬂ-l\-/l;'-:::y "(')“';,'ISS,% CLEARING AND GRADING SHALL BE ACCURATELY FLAGGED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION ui &
. Qg
B Percentage of gross sile area covered by existing tree canopy = | 10 104 (7,000 SF) 2. ALL INDIVIDUAL TREES TO BE SAVED WILL BE TAGGED APPROPRIATELY WITH BRIGHTLY—COLORED %g
. SURVEYOR’S RIBBON AT A HEIGHT OF 5-6'. 3 5
Critical Root Zone (CRZ) . R hEReeSeelpe TURE  10% (8,162 5P) 3. TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FIELD IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE COUNTY'S =
of Forest-Grown Tree D Percentage of the 10-year tree canopy requirement that should be met through tree URBAN FORESTER. PROTECTION FENCE IS SUBJECT TO RELOCATION BASED UPON THE URBAN FORESTER'S =
preservation = | 10.1% (624 SF) REVIEW. FINAL APPROVAL BY THE URBAN FORESTER MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY @ 3
mie Anchor posts should be a minimum _ ' CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. ui' ch
Critical Root Zone Formula o — 14 gauge welded wire fence ‘@ p oo - 2 ) e i p ] ==
B Hin laneifh ; el Froposed percentage of canopy requirement that will be met through tree pressrvation 4. TREE PROTECTION FENCE SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE DRIPLINE OF THE TREES TO BE PRESERVED, OR =
1 foot of Critical Root Zone radius = | 0% (0 SF) AT THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING, WHICHEVER IS A GREATER DISTANCEFROM THE TRUNK OF THE a
for each TREE TO BE PRESERVED. NOTE THAT THERE MAY BE TREES WHERE THE TREE PROTECTION FENCE MAY BE 12
1 $nchot trunk diametes € > F Has the Tree Preservation Target minimum been met? Aide Y& or SLIGHTLY WITHIN THE DRIPLINE LIMITS. SEE THIS SHEET FOR DETAILS OF THE TREE PROTECTION TO BE o
I Maximum distance I No UTILIZED. S
!' between posts of 6 ft L G IfNo for line F, then a request to deviate from the Tree Preservation Target shall be 5. VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND THE STOCKPILING OF ANY CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. INCLUDING TOPSOIL é
| | provided on the plan that states one or more of the justifications listed in § 12-0508.3 SEE SHEET 6A & ; '
‘\ [ O I O DU DU D BT DO [ B B O O O O BT DI I ] \1 along with a narrative that provides a site-specific explanation of why the Tree 68 OF 12 STOCK PILES, IS PROHIBITED WITHIN THE DRIP LINE OF ANY TREES TO BE SAVED.
15 5 5 T 5 5 AT X 1 O 1 5 . Hps :
e i AR S xS s i Preservation Target cannot be met. Provide sheet number where deviation request is 6. ROOT PRUNING IS TO BE PERFORMED WHEREVER GRADES WILL BE ALTERED WITHIN THE ROOT ZONE OF
B NN R RN E N E N R R R EEE T EEE | poce heiht located. o _ _ A TREE TO BE PRESERVED. THE ENTIRE AREA OF ROOT PRUNING IS TO BE COMPLETED IN ONE OPERATION.
NN S E NN N R R EEENEEEEEEE | o H  If step G requires a narrative, it shall be prepared in accordance with § 12-0508.4 - ROOT PRUNING MACHINERY SHALL BE USED TO A DEPTH OF 18". IF A TRENCHER IS USED, THE TRENCH
Dripline of Open-Grown R B B IR R R R R R R R EE e . SHALL BE BACKFILLED IMMEDIATELY TO PREVENT ROOT DEHYDRATION. WHENEVER POSSIBLE, ROOT PRUNING P
< CRZ Tree :| [ 0 B0 0 BT B IO B0 I 0 BT B B0 B Br [0 [ Do (o7 (o7 WOr BT I [ I 1 Q 1 Place this information pI‘iOI‘ to the 10-yearTree Canopy Calculations as perinstructions _ TRENCHES SHOULD BE MULCHED WITH WOOD CHIPS OR MULCH TO A DEPTH OF FOUR INCHES. g
A - > in Table 12.10.
J\} radius e - 7. 1-2 INCHES OF MULCH SHALL BE SPREAD AT THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING. ~ @
\ I 4
I E 1 ! ! ! 8. MULCH AS GREAT AN AREA AS POSSIBLE AROUND TREE TO RETAIN MOISTURE, INCREASE FERTILITY OF LL‘ § LL‘
; 12-0000 TREE CONSERVATION SOIL, PROTECT ROOTS IN WINDER AND HASTEN ROOT REGENERATION. LL[ Q ‘\
é 9. WATER TREES WELL DURING JUNE, JULY AUGUST, AND SEPTEMBER. & LL[ %
Table 12.10 10-vear Tree Canopy Calculation Worksheet 10. A PRIVATE CERTIFIED ARBORIST SHALL BE REQUIRED TO IMPLEMENT, OVERSEE, AND MONITOR SITE m
.l Py
. . L = e T — WORK AS IT AFFECTS TREES DURING THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT. MONITORING OF THE PRESERVED TREES =
Note: Tree protectlon.fencmg should be maintained p : SHALL BE CONDUCTED ON A WEEKLY BASIS DURING THE INITIAL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. THE GENERAL Q
throughout construction A. Tree Preservation Target and Statement CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE COUNTY'S URBAN FORESTER AS IT RELATES K)
A1 | Place the Tree Preservation Target calculations and see § 12-0508.2 for list TO PRESERVATION MEASURES.
_— tatement h ding the 10-year tr 5 3| of required elements and
Dripline ————» Use 8 in wire U staples e e el pEE TABLE 12.9) Rt mek St 11. TREES BEING REMOVED SHALL NOT BE FELLED, PUSHED OR PULLED INTO TREES BEING RETAINED.
to secure fence bottom WHEN TREES TO BE REMOVED ARE IN VERY CLOSE PROXIMITY TO TREES TO BE PRESERVED, THEY SHALL
BE FELLED BY HAND, WITH A CHAIN SAW.
B. Tree Canopy Requirement
g an.py . _ 12. EQUIPMENT OPERATORS SHALL NOT CLEAN ANY PART OF THEIR EQUIPMENT BY SLAMMING IT AGAINST
Bl Identify gross site area = 68,978 SF| § 12-0511.1A THE TRUNKS OF TREES TO BE RETAINED.
B2 Subtract area dedicated to parks, road frontage, and 18,656 SH § 12-0511.1B *SEE SHEET 6A
B3 Subtract area of exemptions = - § 12-0511.1C(1) 13. TRENCHING SHALL BE DONE AS FAR AWAY FROM THE TRUNKS OF TREES AS POSSIBLE. 2
Adapted from: Woodland Conservation Manual, Prince George County, Maryland through § 12-0511.1C(6) 14, ROOTS EXPOSED BY TRENCHING SHALL NOT BE LEFT EXPOSED TO AR. THEY SHALL BE COVERED ‘\ Q
B4 Adjusted gross site area (Bl —B2) = 50,322 SF . .
PLATENO | SID NO Ref: Sec. 12-0703.1B, PLATE NO. | STD. NO. B5 | Tdentify site’s zonine and/or use R-30 WITH SOIL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE OR PROTECTED AND KEPT MOISTENED WITH WET BURLAP OR PEAT MOSS ~
Ref. See. 12-0507.2D CRITICAL ROOT ZONES AND ) 13(30505.1]3 TREE Pl{SO};ECTA‘IOg FENCE 612 B6 Percer%/age of 10-ya§r tree canopy required = 10% § 12-0510.1 and Table UNTIL THE TRENCH CAN BE FILLED. T ‘\ — %(
Rev. 2-02, 2011 Reprint DRIPLINES OF TREES 2-12 . IN T LL TI N - 0 12.4 (SR
e eprin Rev. 2:02, 2011 Reprint 57T Aroa of 10-year tree canony reduired (B4 x B6) = 5030 SF 15. THE ENDS OF DAMAGED AND CUT ROOTS SHALL BE CUT OFF SMOOTHLY. <)) F\I: o
B | RleRiasiioaor] i eer T Liscensiegs No | FEEE e 16. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL AND THE APPROVED o >
poguesied] TREE PRESERVATION PLAN. N =3
B9 If B8 is yes, then list plan sheet where modification _ | Sheet number Ll\ . {E
request is located 17. SEE EROSION—SILTATION CONTROL PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING AND ADDITIONAL Q N %
FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL FAIRFAX COUNTY PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL CONTROLS. 2 N
C. Tree Preservation ’ \l W X
Cl Tree Preservation Target Area = 618 SF 18. FOR ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED, REMOVAL OF THE TREES SHALL BE DONE BY HAND WITH A CHAIN Q E R
C2 Total canopy area meeting standards of § 12-0400 = 0 SF SAW, AND NO HEAVY MACHINERY SHALL BE LOCATED OUTSIDE OF THE LOD. TREES REMOVED WILL BE CUT LIJ ‘\ :bt ¥
Second C3 Clx135= - | §12-05103B TO APPROXIMATELY THE EXISTING GRADE. :: m A
econd cut - -
Cc4 Total canopy area provided by unique or valuable forest
e i st ] 19. REMOVAL OF DEBRIS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOD), SHALL BE REMOVED IN A —~ Ly
T e 1= ‘ 5 1205103801 MANNER WHICH DOES NOT REQUIRE THE FOOT PRINT OF ANY MACHINERY USED, TO BE LOCATED OUTSIDE
e - - P = - THE LOD. NO MACHINERY SHALL BE ALLOWED INTO TREESAVE AREAS WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL Q
! K | il ot tataps st pmrond - EErigg, FROM THE FAIRFAX COUNTY URBAN FORESTER
First cut —» \ e i e “Memorial,” “Specimen,” or “Street” trees = B ’
Hinal gt —™7 I S _jtumlileal= . - B H 1050 20. ALL TREES TO BE PRESERVED, THAT HAVE CANOPY THAT WILL EXTEND NEAR OR TOWARDS ANY
i C8 | Canopy area of trees within Resource Protection Areas ; PROPOSED OR EXISTING STRUCTURE, SHALL BE PRUNED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE CLEARANCE FROM
Branch collar —> and 100-year floodplains = STRUCTURES. =
C9 |C8x1.0= § 12-0510.3C(1) g
C10 | Total of C3,C5, C7 and C9 = If area of C10 is less TREE PRESERVATION NARRATIVE Q
0 SF : W\
than B7 then remainder %
of requirement must be SCOPE OF WORK &
met through tree plantin, >
, _ , -00t0 D : R ALL TREE PRESERVATION WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A TREE SERVICE CONTRACTOR LICENSED TO DO BUSINESS % |a
Removing a large lateral branch requires THAT SPECIALIZES IN TREE PRESERVATION WORK WITH A RECORD OF SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE ON PROJECTS OF X |
two preliminary cuts before the final cut | e — SIMILAR SIZE AND TYPE. § - §
I : £ . RIS
I = gsfngoc)azopy s 3 IR W g 5032 SF THE TREE SERVICE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOR AND EQUIPMENT TO COMPLETE ALL OF THE e
«—— Limits of clearing . . — ’ TREE WORK AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. <
| D2 Area of canopy planted for air quality benefits = - 0ol > |=
guide line W D4 Area of canopy planted for energy conservation = - uz,\ uz“l ‘E E g
ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LATEST ANSI A300 STANDARDS. § § § @ n
4 Branch bark ridge D5 x15= i § 12-0510.4B(2) 3> > ﬂ *
Final cut sV D6 | Area of canopy planted for water quality benefits — - THE TREE SERVICE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY WITH ALL APPROVED TREE PRESERVATION PLANS AND NOTES. Sisis 8
— 1.25= - 12-0510.4B(3 SSS
| «—— Tree protection fence gg j\ma P — P T 1Ty — g - 3 G) THE TREE SERVICE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY WITH ALL THE GENERAL INDUSTRY OSHA STANDARDS (29 CFR 1910). SIS S
: 1 or
Branch bark ridge ] Woodchi Ich F ) D9 x15= - § 12-0510.4B(4) Jaim =
\ / e i B ooaenip e | | € Silt fence D10 | Area of canopy provided by native trees = - METHODOLOGY e =
bottom upward DIl | x15= : : , - | §12-05104B(5) 1. THE LIMITS OF CLEARING AND GRADING (LCG) SHALL BE ACCURATELY FLAGGED PRIOR TO A PRE-CONSTRUCTION SEE = géj
B b e g ifl= D12 | Area of canopy provided by improved cultivars and MEETING BETWEEN THE TREE SERVICE CONSULTANT AND THE COUNTY ARBORIST. ALL TREES TO BE REMOVED ARE TO SEE 8| 2
v En Cuhllrjlg kaf;d oa g eral, bisec T angle be dfenl - 49 . varieties = BE FLAGGED WITH RED AND WHITE STRIPED SURVEYOR'S RIBBON AT AN APPROXIMATE HEIGHT OF 5'-6. ANY TREE TO SRS L] 9
ethr‘?md - bn gehaﬂ o lmagmaéy SIS ‘ ; 5 ) ht DI3 | x1.25 : § 12-0510.4B(6) RECEIVE LIMB OR CANOPY PRUNING ARE TO BE FLAGGED WITH BLUE AND WHITE STRIPED SURVEYOR'S TAPE. FINAL S SIS *;( g
to the leader or branch being remove ‘ té‘;gfh D14 | Area of canopy provided through tree seedlings = - PLACEMENT OF LCG AND PROPOSED TREE WORK, SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF COUNTY URBAN FORESTER. NN Q
x 1.0 REw e L1 | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT
When removing a branch with a narrow D15 | Area of canopy provided through native shrubs = - 2. TREE PROTECTION FENCING TO BE INSTALLED ONCE THE LCG HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED. LOCATION OF TREE OTHER THAN THE REVISIONS
bimsrich nfashiment. ent-fromm Phe botorm g : 1.0 = | §12-0510.4D(1) PROTECTION FENCING SUBJECT FINAL APPROVAL BY COUNTY URBAN FORESTER. SHOWN HEREON. NO OTHER
|
Ll i D16 | Percentage of D14 represented by D15= Must not exceed 33% of CHANGES HA VE/ BEEN MADE.
| i - | Dua 3. ROOT PRUNING WILL BE DONE IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE INSTALLATION TREE PRESERVATION FENCING. ALL ROOT ‘
e gt T D17 | Total of canopy area provided frough free planting = 6.225 SF PRUNING TRENCHES TO BE BACKFILLED IMMEDIATELY IN ONE CONTINUOUS OPERATION. AREAS OF ROOT PRUNING
Adapted from: Tree, Shrub and Other Woody Plant Maintenance - Standard Practices - American National Standard for D18 Is an off-site planting relief requested? NO Yes or No SHOULD BE MULCHED AS SHOWN ON PLAN.
Tree Care Operations, American National Standards Institute
T D19 | Tree Bank or Tree Fund? NO | §12-0512 4. PRIOR TO START OF ANY CLEARING OR GRADING, ALL TREE PROTECTION INSTALLED MUST BE APPROVED BY COUNTY
Ref. Sec. 12-0706.5A PLATE NO. | STD. NO. Ref. Sec. 12-0702.1 : o ' D20 | Canopy area requested to be provided through off-site ) URBAN FORESTER.
UN 12-0704.20 ROOT PRUNING banking or tree fund f
Rev. 2-02, 2011 Reprint FRUNDRG LTS 9-12 _ 7-12 D21 | Amount to be deposited into the Tree Preservation and 5. ALL TREE PRESERVATION WORK TO BE SUPERVISED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST, WHO WILL PROVIDE WEEKLY WRITTEN ATTT- \ 'MQBQHAL
’ Rew S0 ke Planting Fund - PROGRESS REPORTS TO THE COUNTY URBAN FORESTER TILL THE TREE PROTECTION HAS BEEN INSTALLED. ONCE TREE I
PROTECTION MEASURES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED AND APPROVED, THE CERTIFIED CONSULTING ARBORIST WILL MONITOR
E. Total of 10-year Tree Canopy Provided AND PROVIDE MONTHLY WRITTEN REPORTS ON THE HEALTH AND STATUS OF THE TREE PROTECTION AREAS TILL
. . COMPETITION OF THE PROJECT.
TREE PRESERVATION TARGET DEVIATION REQUEST El Total of canopy area provided through tree preservation 0 SF
(€10)= : : 6. ALL TREE PRESERVATION MEASURES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE TILL PERMISSION TO REMOVE IS GRANTED BY THE
- E2 Total of canopy area provided through tree planting 6,225 SF COUNTY URBAN FORESTER.
THE APPLICANT REQUEST A DEVIATION IN WHOLE OF THE SITE'S TREE PRESERVATION TARGET AS PER PFM 12-0508.3. (D17) = ' _ N/ A
JUSTIFICATION OF THIS REQUEST ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: E3 | Total of canopy area provided through off-site -
mechanism (D19) = SHEET (L5
1. MEETING THE TREE PRESERVATION TARGET WOULD PRECLUDE THE DEVELOPMENT OF USES OR DENSITIES E4 | Total of 10-year Tree Canopy Provided = ~ 6,225 SF | ToetalofEl through E3. QD
OTHERWISE RECOMMENDED BY THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN(PFM 12-0508.3A(1)). (E1+E2+E3) Area should meet or T3 OF /2
exceed area required by DATFE:
2. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES COULD BE REASONABLY EXPECTED TO IMPACT EXISTING TREES OR FORESTED AREAS R7 JUNE, 20/5
USED TO MEET THE TREE PRESERVATION TARGET TO THE EXTENT THESE WOULD NOT LIKELY SURVIVE IN A HEALTHY ] / 07/ DRAFT: CHECK:
AND STRUCTURALLY SOUND MANNER FOR A MINIMUM OF 10-YEARS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POST-DEVELOPMENT T S /72 - WOR/ JMB MTM
STANDARDS FOR TREES AND FORESTED AREAS PROVIDED IN §§ 12-0403 AND 12-0404 (PFM 12-0508.3A(3)). 2’3c§§5é51§ﬁfsf5¢i.smgA / 7 /5 FILE NUMBER:
7 140/9-1-1 38
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| |* | ]‘.‘\W \\.—) ] ‘*»»1....,‘
T 2 ; ; ; T
PLANTING KEY SCHEDULE B - PLANT SCHEDULE SCHEDIJLE C - INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING | (‘2 L;l
AREAS TO BE COUNTED = 11,480 SF | o ﬂ‘z ﬁ LP DA
\ (T:i?;;v S— QUAET'W 2,?'(22:L ccz):;?:(ss > 4TD°0T ::' /r A /Q A D |INTERIOR LANDSCAPING REQUIRED (5%) = 574.00 SF /_ /D NOTES: ?]
e CANGPY (category 1 Tmproved Calfar] et 1w | o | wos 100 5F ToTALSHRoETRECANORYRROVOED [ 1. STREET TREES ON RESTON STATION BOULEVARD AND MICHAEL FARADAY LAND PIANNING & DESIGN
ORNAMENTAL atgery1 3 | 1caL 755 175 st |- oA - o DRIVE TO BE PRIVATELY MAINTAINED BY THE CONDO ASSOCIATION. 21515 Ridgetop Circle Site 310
\ : ZONE . oAl ARea PROVIDED = 500 SF 2. ALL TREES MUST BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF FOUR FEET FROM RESTRICTIVE Sterling, Virginia 20166
PARKING LOT E\QETSSSE': 17;3 BARRIERS. A 703:437-7907 m www.lpda.net
CANOPY TREE ORNAMENTAL GRASS 53 ) - SCHEDULE D - PERIPHERAL PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING 3. SEE SHEET 6B FOR CANOPY TABULATION
(ELAVEEORY I \ 1237 % 6,225.00 SF L TREE PER 50 UINEAR FEET OF PARKING — 4. FITNESS STATIONS TO BE DETERMINED AT SITE PLAN REVIEW AND ra———
/7, STREETTREE P T ALTREES REGUIRED - = COORDINATED WITH PARK AUTHORITY STAFF. |
. < 1 (CATEGORY Ill) g TOTAL TREES PROVIDED = /
\__/  (MAINTAINED BY CONDO ‘ : ERIPHERAL FITNESS STATION
ASSOC.) BENCH
e BENCH—, | TREES -SEE NOTE #4
| .| ORNAMENTAL TREE PERIPHERAL . TRASH RECEPTACLE | /
‘\M/ﬁ (CATEGORY Il) T PAVED SEATING AREA——\ TREES OUTDOOR GAME ’: N TER—FARUci?EE | —
[} EVERGREEN SHRUB TRELLIS—FO URE TABLE OVER‘\ | ACCESS /
- \ WTED_RARCEN PAVED AREA e o cour |
() DECIDUOUS SHRUB St / BENCH ?4,\5&\95 | - : _ . - — D
%  ORNAMENTAL GRASS | ‘ I S S M fl f”"%f;;j S \@ " X \
/ sbi 4. RO B?TVP) i‘gf““)/ | e mk,_ | _‘L, / [N, L SV Bk . /. —
GROUNDCOVER (o N WINDOW (TYP. fi= 2 7 FemE———me e T
) PROP_FDL (TR) B P - EULANIND 5 M T MRS W -
- | \ o ; S PROP.UTILITY ROOM i { : | , E,a o710 ) H‘“‘“/"“‘*i-—BIKE RACK (2)
| \ (TYP) ~ s NS 3V @% e FITNESS STATION B
BALCONY— ] - :
J i / PRGN 47 - | -SEE NOTE #4
@; \ N [ / / / / ' o d PERIPHERAL
BN / | / / / — X L PARKING
| \ | /| 3 I B f N e SLes SF. /| LoTTREE |
| - * ] — h rejact Cwnar
A A8/ i T NS
TO PARKING : )
3 A /U/—/ LGARAGE (1) ﬁ Z'Z/ / J/ / /]f ’4 / / / / / / / INTERIOR SURFACE AREA %
‘ \ \ \ B RTINS 910 T T T - ' SURFACE PARKIING SPACE'S A L — PULTE GROUP
18" REFUGE AREA Bin=% T ey 7 /P 7570 /’ / / / — R
\ N Y6 | ~ / 0 B
L . (7757 / / L~L..
:__ _____ f— K i § C:) Project Title
| sl /’%/ / / /- /
e — ~
UNITS 7-8 — N/ VgV LA/ ArROPL QURBI (V) / 1IN D e v The Lofts at
= T NN 2 TN e sy PRORSAE e e s P ~L N :
< \ 4507 NN ¥ T2 NN R o veticone; INERLA S AT N Bl A _*:.__> ™ N ﬂ% Reston Station
\ S | il I . QPTIONAL MAILBOX / / - — C@f = C
L \_ —————— RIOSK LOCATION / +180° H X (Y -
TREE PIT —~ \ | 23t ) -- 3 S
' | UNITS 5—6
| \%\ - L______ - N INTERIOR PARKING—/ | S DOH
< - ) PROP. 2 OvER-2—- >~ TREES PROP, BELOW GRADE — XD
S g ] MULTI=FAMIEY UNIT = e EXIT 7 ag o)
b 4o | | L > - 'Néj:-A u\ - .
SIGHT DISTANCE LINE (BASED— < 2 \ , ====3=1] L ENTRA PROP. 4 STORY QO™ 4 Gert. Yo. Go1leD
ON 30 MPH DESIGN SPEED) 3 % / | = MUL TI—FAMILY BLDG. _ ¢
NI ~ R | L) ) _ - -
% S { UNITS S5—4 p o UNITS 13-44 A5 X
EX. TRAVELWAY (TO ‘ INIES r—————— S el | - <
REMA/N) % % Q- t }#: L ' ) / u\l % No. Ravisicn Date
) = Q PROP. ABOVE GRADE | {tiil 101/ /. N
18 REFlIJGE AREA - 18" SEAT WALL _BALCONY/ ] O
SILVA CELLS (SEE SHEET 78 & PROP. FO.C. (TP,) DECK (TYP.) WV L/ %
FOR CALCULATIONS) ’e PUBLIC ART INSTALLATION ACCESSIBLE b
| | TO BE (;OORDINATED WITH IPAR ENTRANCE PROP D
) s ] INGRESS /EGRESS
20’ " ESM'T,
Drown by NT/AE Chacked bw ZL/AE
//// / Scala: 1" = 18’ Cats: Ssptarnber €&, 2018
\pﬁ@pﬁ WVEEEB‘ gjj'ggpb u Issued  for
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MICHAEL FARADAY DRIVE CONTIGUOUS PANEL #1

SCALE: 1" = 15'-0"

RESTON STATION BOULEVARD CONTIGUOUS PANEL #1

SCALE: 1" = 150"

3" MULCH
18" REFUGE AREA
ANGLE OF REPOSE

PLANTING SOIL MIX PER SPECS;
1 IMPORTED,  SURFACE OR
SUBSOIL, ; COMPOST

ADJACENT SURFACE TO ACCOUNT

- TREE PIT #7 TREE PIT #8

RESTON STATION BOULEVARD CONTIGUOUS PANEL #2

|
ROOT BARRIER

UNDISTURBED SUB-GRADE OR ———

FILL COMPACTED TO 95%

GEOTEXTILE ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE.
NOTE THAT GEOTEXTILE IS NOT REQUIRED IF
DETERMINED BY QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL

STREETSCAPE TREE PIT DETAIL

)

SCALE: 1" = 150"
ROOTBALL TO BE SET 2" ABOVE |
FOR SETTLEMENT \ 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK

| 8" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
8.5' ROOTING SPACE 3" COMPOST BETWEEN SILVA

CELL DECK AND PLANTING

__ 4'MIN. TORESTRICTIVE ||| 4'MIN. TORESTRICTIVE ___ SOIL. OR 1" AIR SPACE
BARRIER | BARRIER ’
GEOTEXTILE, 18" MINIMUM
6.5 AMENITY FTNE'- 4{‘ OVERLAP PAST EXCAVATION
NSNS0 e pas =
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RESTON STATION BOULEVARD CONTIGUOUS PANEL #3

SCALE: 1" =15-0"

T /?GEOGRID 'J' 6" MIN. BELOW BACKFILL AT BASE.
' 7C| OVERLAP 12" MIN. AT TOP OF CELLS

— BACKFILL INSTALLED IN 8" MAX. LIFTS (2 LIFTS PER

NO SCALE

CURB

___;-—6 5 AMENITY PANEL~—-~ :

TREE PIT #13 TREEPIT#14

RESTON STATION BOULEVARD CONTIGUOUS PANEL #4
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SCALE: 1" = 15-0"

*Silva cells to be placed at a minimum depth of 36"-

48" unless otherwise noted.

] CELL) COMPACTED TO 95% SIDE(’NAI:__K
b T EAoy LEVEL AN AT OFLL D [~ LT
Pl 4" AGGREGATE SUB-BASE COMPACTED TO 95% GF{OUNDCOVER L
" ANCHOR EACH SILVA CELL TO GROUND WITH (4) 10" I~ TOAS T
oxores SPIKE, <10MM DIA., SEE CELL BASE FOR SPIKE HOLE
TREE PIT LAYOUT 7
NO SCALE
Schedule E- Ultimate Soil Cell Computations 9/6/2016|
Number of Cells |Number of Cells Number of Cells
Required Pit Areaat 48" |Additional Area|Required to Reach | Provided for Provided to Reach &
Tree Pit | Volume (cf) | Pit Area (sf) depth (cf) Needed (cf) Area Required Area Required | Root Area Required Comments
Michael Faraday Drive Contiguous Panel #1
1 500 198.84 795.36 -295.36 -29.54 0 1 @ 1 cell depth . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
2 500 168.35 673.40 -173.40 -17.34 0 1 @ 1 cell depth . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
3 500 168.44 673.76 -173.76 -17.38 0 1 @ 1 cell depth . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
4 500 155.42 621.68 -121.68 -12.17 0 1@ 1 cell depth . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
5 500 161.30 645.20 -145.20 -14.52 0 1 @ 1 cell depth . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
Reston Station Boulevard Contiguous Panel #1
6 700 158.19 632.76 67.24 6.72 7 No Additional 700 cf. req. if 1 tree in planting area
Reston Station Boulevard Contiguous Panel #2
7 600 91.04 364.16 235.84 23.58 24 No Additional . req. if 2 trees in a continuous planting area
8 600 92.97 371.88 228.12 22.81 24 No Additional . req. if 2 trees in a continuous planting area
Reston Station Boulevard Contiguous Panel #3
9 500 107.62 430.48 69.52 6.95 7 No Additional . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
10 500 110.25 441.00 59.00 5.90 6 No Additional . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
11 500 109.66 438.64 61.36 6.14 7 No Additional . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
12 500 107.67 430.68 69.32 6.93 7 No Additional . req. if 3+ trees in continuous planting area
Reston Station Boulevard Contiguous Panel #4
13 600 98.39 393.56 206.44 20.64 21 No Additional . req. if 2 trees in a continuous planting area
14 600 91.32 365.28